RESOLUTION APPOINTING DEPUTY HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT PER TOMPKINS COUNTY CIVIL SERVICE RULES AND UNDER TOWN LAW, AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING FILING OF FORM MSD 428

RESOLUTION 24-

RESOLUTION APPOINTING DEPUTY HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT PER TOMPKINS COUNTY CIVIL SERVICE RULES AND UNDER TOWN LAW, AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING FILING OF FORM MSD 428

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, due to the resignation of the Deputy Highway Superintendent, there will be a vacancy in the position as of March 30, 2024, and the Highway Superintendent needs to appoint a Deputy Highway Superintendent to fill the vacancy; and

WHEREAS, the current Working Supervisor, Jamar Redmond will resign from his position as Working Supervisor effective March 30, 2024, with his last working day in this position being March 29th; and

WHEREAS, Jamar Redmond is to be appointed as Deputy Highway Superintendent, effective March 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, upon consideration and deliberation upon the same, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED, as follows:

- 1. The resignation of Jamar Redmond from the position of Working Supervisor is hereby accepted effective March 30, 2024, last working day worked in the Working Supervisor position will be March 29, 2024;
- 2. Jamar Redmond be and hereby will be appointed as Deputy Highway Superintendent effective March 30, 2024, with pay scale hereby amended to be \$41.56 per hour, subject also to all Town perquisites and benefits as are available to such position;
- 3. Jamar Redmond be appointed to the Town of Lansing Water and Sewer Working Group effective March 30, 2024, and Organizational Resolution 24-53 be updated;
- 4. The Town Personnel Officer be and hereby is authorized to make such changes to the Towns' employment and civil service rosters and file required Civil Service forms to effect such changes and these Resolutions, including by the filing of form MSD 428, if required;
- 5. The Town Clerk shall administer the oath of office for the Deputy Highway Superintendent.